501969918 06/27/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
General E	ectric Company	05/10/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTC Fire & Security Corporation	
Street Address:	9 Farm Springs	
City:	Farmington	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06032	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12640712

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)997-4905 **Phone**: 7039170000

Email: docketing@mh2law.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: MH2 Technology Law Group, LLP

Address Line 1: 1951 Kidwell Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 550

Address Line 4: Tysons Corner, VIRGINIA 22182

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PA-0017880-US(0148.0186)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J. Brogan

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_from_GE_to_UTC_6-27-12#page1.tif source=Assignment_from_GE_to_UTC_6-27-12#page2.tif source=Assignment_from_GE_to_UTC_6-27-12#page3.tif

REEL: 028450 FRAME: 0240

ATENT

42640742

CH \$40,00 126

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of the 10th day of May, 2011, is by

and between General Electric Company, 1 River Road Schenectady, New York 12345, a New York

Corporation (the "Assignor"), and UTC Fire & Security Corporation, 9 Farm Springs, Farmington, CT

06032, a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee" and together with the Assignor, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Assignment to transfer and assign the patents

and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents") to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: (i) Assignor hereby transfers and assigns to Assignee (a)

all its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, and (b) the right to sue for past infringement of any

patent rights or similar rights and of any patents related to the Patents, (ii) Assignee hereby accepts

such rights, title and interest in and to those Patents, and (iii) Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to

provide any further necessary documentation and do all further acts reasonably requested by Assignee

(at Assignee's cost) in this regard to confirm and perfect title in and to the Patents in Assignee, its

successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

All questions concerning the construction, validity and interpretation of this Assignment and

the schedules hereto shall be governed by the internal law (but not the law respecting conflicts of law)

of the State of Connecticut, USA. This Assignment may be signed in one or more counterparts, each

of which shall be an original and all of which shall be considered one and the same assignment.

Signatures by fax shall be binding.

[Signatures on Following Page]

PATENT REEL: 028450 FRAME: 0241 Assignor,

General Electric Company

Name: Michael M. Gnibus

Title: Director Global Patent Operation

Assignce,

UTC FIRE & SECURITY CORPORATION

By: Name: Rafael Rosado

Title: Intellectual Property Counsel

Notary Certificate

On this $\frac{\sqrt{\lambda}}{\sqrt{\lambda}}$ day of $\frac{\sqrt{N} + y}{\sqrt{\lambda}}$, 2011, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared behalf of the Assignor and proved to me to be the person whose name is signed on this document and has the authority of its Board of Directors to act on its behalf, and who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief.

(Seal) Construct Facted

Notary Public Tess, L. S. mmss My Commission Expires: 2/23/16 Notary Certificate

(Seal)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Schedule A

Patent Application

Patent Application

1. "ARTICLES USING PERSISTENT PHOSPHORS", U.S. Application No. 12/640712, filed December 17, 2009.

3

PATENT REEL: 028450 FRAME: 0243